
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Mrs Heather Bowers 
Email: 
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 07873 700 976 
Date: 21 November 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON 
VALLEY LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL on WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5.00 PM. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee members 
as follows:- 

L Bowman, E Chicken, W Daley, C Dunbar, P Ezhilchelvan, D Ferguson, B Flux, S Lee, 
M Robinson, M Swinburn, C Taylor and R Wilczek 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, 29 November 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registerable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the 
matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote 
on the matter and must not remain the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and 

is not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close 
associate, to declare the interest and members may only speak on 
the matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak. 
Otherwise, the member must not take part in discussion or vote on 
the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registerable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the 
test set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether 
they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify 
the Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, 29 November 2023 

  
3.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer circulated 
with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website at 
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
4.   23/01737/FUL 

 
New temporary access to site, land south of Beacon Farm, Beacon Lane, 
Cramlington, Northumberland, NE23 8AZ. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 22) 

 
5.   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Planning Committees and covers appeals of Strategic Planning 
Committee. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 36) 

 
6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting will be held on 20 December 2023. 
 

 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reasons of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in
[...]
terests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



 

 

BEDLINGTON, CRAMLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29TH NOVEMBER 2023

 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report of the Director of Housing & Planning (Chief Planning Officer) 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor C Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

To request the Bedlington, Cramlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Planning 
Committee to decide the planning applications attached to this report using the 
powers delegated to it. 
 

Recommendations 

The Bedlington, Cramlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee is 
recommended to consider the attached planning applications and decide them in 
accordance with the individual recommendations, also taking into account the advice 
contained in the covering report. 

 
Key issues 

Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations 
that must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out 
in the individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
 
Author and Contact De
[...]
 acceptable in planning terms; 
b. directly related to the development; and 
c. fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
4. Where councillors are contemplating moving a decision contrary to officer advice, 

they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers as to what 
constitute material planning considerations, and as to what might be appropriate 
conditions or reasons for refusal. 
  

Page 3



Important Copyright Notice 
 
5. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the 

permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright 
reserved.   

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 

Implications 

Policy Procedures and individual recommendations are in line with 
policy unless otherwise stated 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

None unless stated 

Legal None unless stated  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 
Assessment 
attached) 

Yes ☐ No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Planning applications are considered having regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk 
Assessment 

None 

Crime & 
Disorder 

As set out in the individual reports 

Customer 
Consideration 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

Each application will have an impact on the local 
environment, and it has been assessed accordingly 

Wards All 

 

 

PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Page 4



A. Chairman welcomes members and those members of the public watching on the 

livestream  

Welcome to also include reference:  

(i) Fact that the meeting can be viewed on a live stream through You Tube  

 Northumberland TV and a recording will be available after the meeting. 

(ii) Members are asked to keep microphones on mute unless speaking 

(iii)  To switch all mobile phones off.  

(iv) Reminder that if a member leaves the Chamber whilst an application is being 

 considered then they may take no further part in that application.  

B. Record attendance of members  

(i)  Democratic Services Officer (DSO) to announce and record any apologies 

 received.  

C. Minutes of previous meeting and Disclosure of Members’ Interests 

D. Development Management: -  

Application 

Chair     Introduces application  

Site Visit Video (previously circulated)-invite members questions 

 

Planning Officer   Updates – Changes to recommendations – present report  

Public Speaking Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)  

Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins) 

Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)  

NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY 

LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any 

questions of the Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

Proposal     

Seconded  

DEBATE  

Again, Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

No speeches until proposal seconded  

Page 5



Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

Amendments to Motions  

Approve/Refuse/Defer  

Vote (by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

Legal officer should then record the vote FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all the consideration of 

the application) 

 

Page 6



 

  
 

 
 

 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington Seaton Valley Planning Committee 

29th November 2023  
Application No: 23/01737/FUL 
Proposal: New Temporary Access to site. 
Site Address Land South Of Beacon Farm  

Beacon Lane 
Cramlington 
Northumberland 
NE23 8AZ 

Applicant: Mr Chris Blair 
Barratt David Wilson 
Homes North East 
Barratt House 
The Watermark 
Gateshead 
Tyne & Wear 
NE11 9SZ 

Agent: Mr Chris Blair 
Barratt David Wilson Homes 
North East 
Barratt House 
The Watermark 
Gateshead 
Tyne & Wear 
NE11 9SZ 

Ward Cramlington West Parish Cramlington 
Valid Date: 30.05.2023 Expiry 

Date: 
25.07.2023 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr Richard Whittaker 
Job Title:  Planning Technician 
Tel No:  0345 600 6400 
Email: richard.whittaker@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission. 
 

 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This application was referred to the Chairs of the Cramlington, Bedlington and 
Seaton Valley Committee and the Director of Planning and Housing and it was 
recommended that it be considered by Members of the Planning Committe. 

 
2. Description of the Development 
 
2.1 Site Location 
 
2.2 The application site is located to the south-west of Cramlington, more specifically 
the parcel of land in question is lcoated on the eastern perimeter of the Cramlington 
South West Sector site.  The exact location is shown above.  
 
2.3 Description of Proposals 
 
2.4 The application seeks permission to introduce a temporary access to a parcel of 
land located to the eastern perimeter of the Cramlington South West Sector site.  
 
2.5 The proposed temporary vehicular access would serve the 90 dwellings 
proposed to bring forward prior to the new link road being built, connecting this site 
through the wider approved site. It is therefore proposed to provide access to the site 
via Langdale Drive to the north of the site.  Langdale Drive is a two-way carriageway 
route providing access through the residential estate to the north of the proposed 
site.  It is bounded by footways to both sides of the carriageway, has street lighting 
and provides direct frontage access to properties along its length.  
 
2.6 Langdale Drive is subject to a 30mph speed limit and is the primary route 
through the residential estate to the north, providing a loop arrangement to/from 
A1172 to the north of the site. 
 
2.7 It is proposed to provide access from Landale Drive, to the west of the junction 
where Langdale Drive (east-west) meets the loop at Langdale Drive (to the north) at 
a priority T-junction.   
 
2.8 The access will temporarily serve the Barratt Homes site and has been  
designed based on the design guidance contained within the Northumberland 
guidance. At the point when the link road is fully complete, the temporary access  
will be stopped up and the land in question returned to its previous use. 
 
2.9 The temporary access is required for health and safety reasons, to protect 
residents from having to travel through areas with unoccupied plots. The point of 
providing access into the site involves the upgrading of the existing access, to  
the south of Langdale Drive, which currently serves a number of garages associated 
with residential properties in the vicinity.  
.  
2.10 The existing footpath from Beacon Lane to Dudley Lane will be maintained and 
a pedestrian crossing provided to protect pedestrians in this location. The proposed 
temporary access will tie in with a turning head being provided within the Barratt 
Homes site. It is also proposed to maintain the PROW at level, with a raised table 
being provided along the vehicular route. This will act as a speed reduction measure, 
as well as facilitating easier movement along the PROW. Tactile paving will be 
introduced to either side of the crossing to ensure that pedestrians are aware of the 
crossing. 

Page 8



 

 
Background 
 
2.9 The wider Cramlington SWS site was granted outline planning consent in 2017 
for 715 dwellings (Ref: B/08/00465/FUL). The parcel of land in question was due to 
be delivered by Keepmoat, however, Barratt Homes now plan on delivering this 
parcel. The plots being brought forward by Barratt Homes will likely be constructed 
before those immediately to the west and, therefore, before the link road through the 
surrounding SWS site is const
[...]
ent  

• Archaeological impact 

• Highway safety 

• Ecological impacts 

• Rights of way 

• Public Protection 
 
Principle of the Development 
 
7.2 The application proposes the introduction of a temporary access to the site of an 
existing development of which construction is ongoing. The access would be utlised 
by domestic vehicles only to provide access to the 90 dwellings that will be 
constructed within the eastern section of this site. 

Page 13



 

 
7.3 The principle of the residential development has been established under 
15/00901/OUTES. The principle of establishing a new, temporary access must now 
be assessed. 
 
7.4 The establishment of the new access point would facilitate the purchase of, and 
therefore access to, dwellings within a main town, providing a mix of homes that 
have already been approved under a previous approval as recognised by the 
Northumberland Local Plan. 
 
7.5 The proposed access point would cross an existing cycle path and recognised 
public right of way. It is noted that the traffic using this access would not result in a 
solid obstruction of the right of way or the cycle path but would allow for intermittent 
crossings of vehicles and pedestrians for a limited period of time (two years). Whilst 
it is acknowledged that this proposal would temporarily inhibit these two existing 
sustainable connections (albeit to a limited degree), it is considered that the delivery 
of homes to a main town outweighs this negative impact on balance. 
 
7.6 It is noted that the proposal would lead to an increase in traffic within the existing 
Beacon Hill residential estate (particularly along Langdale Drive). However, the 
vehicles accessing the site would be domestic cars. The access of domestic cars 
and not construction vehicles or plant machinery can be ensured through the 
imposition of condition. It is noted that the Highways and Public Rights of Way 
departments were both consulted on this application and have responded with no 

[...]
 
residential amenity and wider public safety from: noise, ground instability, ground 
and water contamination, vibration and air quality. 
 
7.29 With the proposed works potentially impacting the locality in terms of 
environmental health and concerns raised regarding vehicle noise, air pollution, dust, 
and vibrations Public Protection have been consulted and have responded with a 
stance of no objection. 
 
7.30 With no objection raised by Public Protection the proposed works are 
considered to be acceptable in this regard and in accordance with Policies POL 1 
and POL 2 of the Northumberland Local Plan, Policy CNP25 of the Cramlington 
Neighbourhood Plan, as well as the NPPF. 
 
Archaeology 
 
7.31 With the site being recognised to be located within the historic land use 
database Archaeology have been consulted and have responded with a stance of no 
objections. As such, the proposed works are in accordance with Policy ENV 7 and 
the NPPF. 
 
Equality Duty 
 
7.32 The County Council has a duty to have regard to the impact of any proposal on 
those people with characteristics protected by the Equality Act. Officers have had 
due regard to Sec 149(1) (a) and (b) of the Equality Act 2010 and considered the 
information provided by the applicant, together with the responses from consultees 
and other parties, and determined that the proposal would have no material impact 
on individuals or identifiable groups with protected characteristics. Accordingly, no 
changes to the proposal were required to make it acceptable in this regard. 
 
Crime and Disorder Act Implications 
 
7.33 The proposal has no implications in relation to crime and disorder 
 
Human Rights Act Implications 
 

Page 17



 

7.34 The Human Rights Act requires the County Council to take into account the 
rights of the public under the European Convention on Human Rights and prevents 
the Council from acting in a manner which is incompatible with those rights. Article 8 
of the Convention provides 
[...]
 
season. 
 
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in line with the NPPF and 
Local Plan Policy ENV2. 
 
08. Working Method 
 
All works to the hedgerow shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
measures set out in the Arboricultural Impact report by Elliot Consultancy 
dated 07/11/23, including:  
 

• Precautionary working methods to restrict hedgerow removal to the 
absolute minimum required, using Heras panels to demarcate the line 
of the access road.  

• Removal of roots and stumps shall first be severed from neighbouring 
plants before being carefully removed.  

• The length of hedgerow within the required visibility 30m splay at public 
right of way 300/173 shall not be removed but cut down to above 
ground level with their root systems retained and allowed to regrow.  

• On completion of works the line of the hedgerow shall be replanted with 
a mix of native species, protecting with fencing on its northern side, 
replacing all failures in the following planting season and maintaining 
until established. 

 
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in line with the NPPF and 
Local Plan Policy ENV2 and QOP4. 
 
09. Pedestrian Access 
 
Prior to fist use of the temporary access road by residents, the pedestrian 
safety and access measures as shown on the plan titled ‘Proposed crossing 
over PROW’ DWG. No. D-1005 by tps shall be fully implemented. These 
measures include:  
 
i) An agricultural grade post and rail fence installed along the south and 

east side of the road.  

Page 20



 

ii) A safe pedestrian crossing point running east-west, from the housing 
development site into the field maintained throughout the period of the 
temporary access road. 

iii) There shall be no storage of construction or spoil materials within the 
field. 

iv) Signage and paving works along the public right of way ref. 300/173. 
These measures will be maintained throughout the period of the 
temporary access road. 

 
Reason: To maintain safe access to the 
[...]
in issues: harm to the visual amenity of 
the site and wider area, including the setting 
of designated heritage assets and the 
townscape. 

5 July 2023 

Delegated 

Decision - Officer 

Recommendation: 

Refuse 

22/04675/FUL Proposed 1.5 storey extension to the rear will 
provide a new staircase; two extensions onto 
the west gable will provide two storeys of 
additional living accommodation, plus a 
single storey link to the updated outbuilding 
to be clad in timber; the two storey and 1.5 

17 July 2023 

Delegated 

Decision - Officer 

Recommendation: 

Page 29



 

storey extensions to have roof pitches; 
double garage with timber clad; the 
landscape and ground levels will be updated 
to provide access to the garage and 
accommodate the extensions - The Hott, 
Thorngrafton, Hexham 

Main issues: design would not be in keeping 
with the traditional character and appearance 
of the dwelling, existing buildings and 
surrounding area and would be detrimental 
to visual amenity and fails to preserve the 
significance of non-designated heritage 
assets; and insufficient information to 
consider the archaeological impacts of the 
development. 

Refuse 

 

22/04104/FUL Change of use, conversion and alteration of 
the existing buildings to create 6 holiday let 
units, including landscaping and boundary 
treatments – 58-60 Middle Street, Spittal 

Main issues: lack of detail in respect of 
parking and ecology; and design has not 
been informed by a structural survey and 
results in harm to heritage assets. 

18 July 2023 

Delegated 

Decision - Officer 

Recommendation: 

Refuse 

22/04526/FUL Erection of single dwelling with associated 
access and residential garden – land south-
east of The Courtyard, Matfen 

Main issues: unsustainable and isolated 
location within the open countryside; 
insufficient information to fully consider the 
ecological impacts of the proposal; and 
insufficient information to fully consider the 
impact on existing trees. 

16 August 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023
 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 
5:00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

  R Wilczek (Planning Vice Chair) in the Chair 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman B Flux 
S Lee M Robinson 
M Swinburn  

 
OFFICERS 

 
H Bowers Democratic Services Officer 
T Crowe Solicitor 
M Patrick Highways Development Manager 
Whittaker Planning Officer 
 
Public: 2 
Press: 1 
  
1 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS 

 
The Chair advised those present of the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  

2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chicken, Daley, Dunbar, 
Ezhilchelvan, Ferguson and Taylor. 
  

3 DISCLOSURES OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Flux declared an interest as a local resident and local member and 
would be speaking in objection to the planning application 23/01737/FUL. 
  

4 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 2 

applications.   
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

5 23/01737/FUL 
 
New temporary access to site, land south of Beacon Farm, Beacon Lane, 
Cramlington, Northumberland, NE23 8AZ. 
  
Richard Whittaker, Planning Officer introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation. 
  
Councillor Barry Flux spoke in objection and addressed the Committee:  
  

       There had been 32 objections to the application. 
       The residents of Beacon Hill had consistently argued to against the 

temporary access, and he had met with residents as Ward Councillor. 
       Residents had raised concerns about the proposed temporary access as 

the footpath and cycle lane were used by children, pedestrians and 
cyclists. 

       The Councill would have no control when the access would be stopped up 
following completion of the link road. 

       The access was close to a busy path and school pedestrians. 
       He urged members to explore the highways danger and find good planning 

reasons to refuse. 
       Objectors had never objected to planning applications on their doorstep 

and urged officers to find another access. 
  
Amy Ward, Planning Manager was in attendance on behalf of the applicant and 
responded as follows:- 
  

       Temporary planning permission was being sought for a secondary access 
into the development site at the Cramlington West Sector. 

       The central route would provide access to the parcel of development.  
However, it currently ran through the construction site of the parcel of 
development. 

       The temporary access would enable new residents to access their homes 
via the secondary access for a period of 2 years, until the central road no 
longer ran through the construction site.  If the construction along the 
central spine road was completed earlier, the use of the temporary access 
would cease. 

       Planning permission was received in 2017 for the erection of 715 houses 
to the south west of Cramlington.  The permission also included the 
provision of playing fields, a pavilion, 3 play areas and a multi-use games 
area. 

       The site had commenced last year following an extensive programme of 
remediation and the purchase of the site from the Council. 

       The development was progressing well and between Barratt and 
Keepmoat, currently 182 houses had been built and over £800k paid to the 
Council in accordance with the S106 agreement. 

       The overall housing site was designed to deliver 715 houses from a new 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 3 

access created off Beacon Lane, which then formed a primary road 
through the development.  The houses were always envisaged to be 
delivered from this route.  However, because Barratt were building out 
under two brands, they were delivering slightly faster than Keepmoat. 

       The parcel of land where the 90 houses lay was a Barratt parcel, further to 
the east of the main road and east of a Keepmoat parcel of the site.  They 
were looking to bring the parcel forward ahead of Keepmoat’s parcel and 
ahead of the construction of the full extent of  the link road. 

       It would be unsafe to bring residents through an element of the site that 
would be a construction site to gain access to their homes, hence why they 
were proposing a temporary access from Langdale Drive.  The temporary 
access would be for up to two years, but it was envisaged that it would only 
be in use until the completion of the construction lining the primary road. 

       It was recognised that there were a couple of issues to consider, and they 
had sought to satisfactory address those in partnership with the Council. 

       The impact on the Public Right of Way – pedestrian safety was of 
paramount importance, and they had set out a number of measures to 
ensure pedestrians could safely use the public right of way and continue to 
use this popular route to the primary school.  Those measures would be 
secured through condition 9. 

       Damage to the existing highway – a pre-condition survey would be 
undertaken prior to the route being used and were committed to repairing 
any damage to the local highway network caused by the temporary 
access. 

       Ecology – the creation of the temporary access involved the removal of a 
small element of hedge.  This was minor and temporary in nature.  To 
minimise the impact on the hedge they would install a clearly defined 
corridor prior to construction. 

       Following completion of construction, the road would be removed, and the 
areas of ground disturbed would be reseeded.  A new Hawthorn hedge 
would be replanted to fill the gap and provide additional hedgerow 
compensation. 

       Impact on residents – she understood that there was some concern 
regarding the impact on existing residents of Langdale Drive and the 
adjacent areas and the committee report had touched upon the 
consultation with public protection who had assessed impacts from noise, 
air pollution, dust and vibrations and considered the proposed works to be 
acceptable. 

       If permission was granted, it would be temporary for 2 years, which 
included time for construction of the road and removal so there would be a 
period of time within the 2 year period where the road was not operational.  
Furthermore, the use of the temporary access was restricted only to private 
cars and therefore, no construction traffic would be using the temporary 
road at any time. 

       The number of cars would be low, as the access was only for private cars 
for those residents who lived in the parcel of the 90 houses which would 
not be build out until the end of the two year period. 

       The access would mean that the triggers for the S106 contributions would 
be hit earlier, benefitting everyone.  It would also bring forward first 
occupation expenditure to the value of £495,000.  Council Tax revenue of 
£137,700 and New Homes Bonus of £826,200. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 4 

       She hoped members would support the officer recommendation in 
approving the temporary access for two years. 

  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following 
information was provided: - 
  

       The access on the original application had been from the A1068.  The blue 
line on the plan showed the original access to the site but the issue was 
that the Barratt site would be completed earlier than the sites on the west. 
which would cause a health and safety issue.  As a consequence of this, 
the Keepmoat site was very much still under  construction and was not 
safe for the potential buyers/new residents of the site. 

       The hedgerows to be removed Michael Patrick confirmed the hedgerows 
were not being removed they were being cut down to as low as possible to 
allow for visibility  would be reinstated following completion of the works.  

       The width of the road would be 4.8 metres to access 90 properties.  
       Highways officers had used the industry wide database and assessed 

accidents over the last 5 years.  The data had been checked and was 
found to be correct. 

       The national database had been used to calculate the trip rate. 
       The Highways Officer was not aware of the 20-mph speed limit through 

Langdale Drive as he had not carried out the assessment. 
       The access road would only be used for domestic vehicles, secured by 

conditions.  The expectation was that Keepmoat would not complete 
construction of houses before Barratt. When the link road was fully 
complete, the temporary access would be stopped up and returned to its 
previous use. 

       The south-west sector was a mixed site with many developers.  The 
original outline permission had been for the whole of the site, but since 
then many developers had come on to the site. 

       Officers were unable to say what would happen at the end of 2 years if the 
road was not complete, the onus was on the developer to ensure new 
residents would not be in a position where they could not access their 
properties. 

       A transport assessment had taken into consideration the impact of 
Beaconhill Primary School. 

       The count of traffic from the development was 47 two way trips in the 
morning peak, and 45 two way trips in the afternoon peak. 

       Condition 8 referred to the works to the hedgerow in accordance with the 
Environmental Impact Report and Condition 7 referred to hedgerow 
compensation. 

       Pedestrians and cyclists would retain right of way over the access road. 
  
Councillor Robinson had concerns over the application and felt that there was 
inconsistency with the planning application but could not find any planning reason 
to refuse. 
  
Councillor Robinson then proposed a site visit to gather more information, this 
was seconded by Councillor Swinburn and unanimously agreed.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be deferred for a site visit to gather more 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Planning Committee, Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 5 

information. 
  

6 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next planning meeting would take place on Wednesday, 20 December. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


